CHAPTER 283.

[Published April 5, 1876.]

AN ACT relating to the distribution of the senate and assembly journals and other documents

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Duty of supt. of public property.

SECTION 1. It is hereby made the duty of the superintendent of public property to send every year, at the expense of the state, as soon as issued, one copy each of the journal of proceedings of the senate and of the assembly, a bound volume of the governor's message and accompanying documents, and of the laws of Wisconsin for the current year, to each member of the legislature of that year, and to the lieutenant-governor, and to the sergeant-at-arms and chief clerk of each branch of said legislature.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 284.

[Published March 25, 1876.]

AN ACT relating to the supreme court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Justices of supreme court may employ secretary. SECTION 1. The justices of the supreme court are hereby authorized to employ a secretary to render such assistance to them in the performance of their duties as they may require, and may fix such compensation for his services as they shall deem reasonable, not exceeding one hundred dollars (\$100) per month for the time actually employed, to be audited by the secretary of state, upon the written allowance of the chief justice, and paid out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general fund not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1876.